
 
Blaby District Council  Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP 
Telephone: 0116 275 0555   Web: www.blaby.gov.uk 
 
This document is printed on recycled paper 

 

 Date: 1 May 2025 

My ref: Cabinet Executive 

Your ref:  

Contact: Democratic Services 

Tel no: 0116 272 7638 

Email: committees@blaby.gov.uk 

 

 
To Members of the Cabinet Executive 

 
Councillor Terry Richardson (Leader)  Leader of the Council 
 
Councillor Maggie Wright (Deputy Leader)  Finance, People & Performance Portfolio 

Holder 
 
Councillor Cheryl Cashmore  Health, Leisure, Climate and Economic 

Development Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Nigel Grundy  Neighbourhood Services & Assets Portfolio 

Holder 
Councillor Les Phillimore  Housing, Community Safety and 

Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Ben Taylor  Planning, Transformation and ICT Portfolio 

Holder 
 
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the CABINET EXECUTIVE will be held in the Council Chamber on MONDAY, 
12 MAY 2025 at 5.30 p.m. for the transaction of the following business and your attendance 
is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Gemma Dennis 
Corporate Services Group Manager 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.blaby.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Disclosure of Interests from Members  
 To receive disclosures of interests from Members (i.e. the existence and the nature 

of those interests in respect of items on this agenda). 
  
3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2025 

(enclosed).  
  
4. Public Speaking Protocol  
 Requests received by the Protocol deadline to be reported by the Senior Democratic 

Services Officer with details of the Agenda Item to which they relate. (Such persons 
entitled to use the Protocol attend for the purpose of making representations, 
answering questions or giving evidence relating to the business of the meeting and 
the time allocated to each person is a maximum of three minutes unless extended at 
the discretion of the Chairman).  

  
5. Resource and Capacity Requests (Pages 13 - 16) 
 To consider the report of the Accountancy Services Manager (enclosed). 
  
6. Recommendations of Scrutiny Commission: Review into Recruitment and Retention 

of Staff (Pages 17 - 42) 
 To consider the report of the Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 

(enclosed). 
  
7. Changes to the 2025/26 Budget (Pages 43 - 46) 
 To consider the report of the Finance Group Manager (enclosed). 
  
8. Cabinet Executive Response to Scrutiny Commission Recommendations on the 

Administrations 2025-26 Draft Budget Proposals (Pages 47 - 56) 
 To consider the report of the Executive Director (Section 151 Officer) (enclosed). 
  



 

159 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 24 February 2025 

 

CABINET EXECUTIVE 
   

Minutes of a meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Narborough  
   

MONDAY, 24 FEBRUARY 2025 
   

Present: 
   

Councillor Terry Richardson (- Leader of the Council) (Leader) 
Councillor Maggie Wright (- Finance, People & Performance Portfolio Holder) (Deputy 

Leader) 
 
 Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore - Health, Leisure, Climate and Economic 

Development Portfolio Holder 
 Cllr. Nigel Grundy - Neighbourhood Services & Assets Portfolio 

Holder 
 Cllr. Les Phillimore - Housing, Community Safety and 

Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 
 Cllr. Ben Taylor - Planning, Transformation and ICT Portfolio 

Holder 
 

Also in attendance: 
 Cllr. Nick Brown – Chairman of Scrutiny Commission 

Cllr. Neil Wright – Vice-Chairman of Scrutiny Commission  
 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Julia Smith - Chief Executive 
 Sarah Pennelli - Executive Director - S.151 Officer 
 Louisa Horton - Executive Director - Communities 
 Marc Greenwood - Executive Director - Place 
 Katie Hollis - Finance Group Manager 
 Tracy Gaskin - Health, Leisure and Tourism Service Manager 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 
 

 

213. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

214. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2025, as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

  

215. PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL  

 

 No requests were received. 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

160 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 24 February 2025 

216. BLABY DISTRICT TOURISM GROWTH PLAN 2025-2030  

 

 Considered – Report of the Health, Leisure & Tourism Service Manager.  
 
Other Options Considered: 
 
Not to develop a Blaby District Tourism Growth Plan – this option is rejected 
as it would not develop our local Tourism sector or maximise the growth 
opportunity. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the achievements of the previous Tourism Growth Plan be 
acknowledged. 
 

2. That the Tourism Growth Plan 2025-2030 and associated Action Plan be 
approved. 

 
Reasons:  
 
1. To maximise the local growth opportunity for Tourism and to support 

economic growth in this area. 
 
2. To provide the appropriate level of resources to deliver the Tourism 

Growth Plan & Action Plan. 

  

Page 4



 

161 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 24 February 2025 

217. SCRUTINY COMMISSION RESPONSE TO THE ADMINISTRATIONS 
2025/26 DRAFT BUDGET PROPOSALS  

 

 Considered – Report of the Scrutiny Commission, presented by Cllr. Nick 
Brown – Chairman of the Scrutiny Commission.  
 
Other Options Considered:  
 
No other options were considered. Budget scrutiny is a constitutional 
requirement. 
 
Cllr. Nick Brown thanked Members and Officers for their hard work. 
 
Cllr. Maggie Wright thanked all Members who attended the scrutiny budget 
sessions and commended Officers who prepared the reports for the 
meetings. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That Cabinet Executive considers the comments and recommendations of 
Scrutiny Commission in respect of the draft 2025/26 budget proposals before 
making final recommendations to Council. 
 
Reason:  
 
Scrutiny Commission has a mandate to examine the Administration’s draft 
budget proposals and submit comments to Cabinet Executive which it is then 
obliged to consider before making its own final recommendations to Council 
on Budget proposals. All non-executive members may be involved in this 
process. 

  

Page 5



 

162 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 24 February 2025 

218. QUARTER 3 BUDGET REVIEW 2024/25  

 

 Considered – Report of the Accountancy Services Manager, presented by 
the Finance Group Manager.  
 
Other Options Considered: None.  

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the financial performance against the budget for the quarter ending 
31st December 2024 be accepted. 

 
2. That the forecast contribution as set out in paragraph 4.7 of the report of 

£31,682 to General Fund balances be approved. 
 
3. That additional resource requirement for 2024/25 as set out in paragraph 

4.5 of the report be approved. 
 

Reasons:  
 
1. It is good practice that Members have oversight of the Council’s financial 

performance at regular points during the financial year. 
 
2. To recognise movements in the call on reserves and balances to date, 

along with potential variances in establishment costs and key income 
streams that may arise between now and the end of the financial year. 

  

219. QUARTER 3 CAPITAL PROGRAMME REVIEW 2024/25  

 

 Considered – Report of the Accountancy Services Manager, presented by 
the Finance Group Manager.  
 
Other Options Considered: None.  

  

 RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 

1. That the report be accepted. 
 
2. That the latest Capital Programme for 2024/25, totalling £9,898,960, be 

accepted. 
 

Reasons:  
 
1. To ensure that the Council has adequate resources in place to meet its 

capital expenditure commitments. 
 
2. To reflect additions or other changes to the Capital Programme that have 

occurred in the 3rd quarter of the year. 

  

Page 6



 

163 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 24 February 2025 

220. QUARTER 3 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE 2024/25  

 

 Considered - Report of the Finance Group Manager.  
 
Other Options Considered:  
 
None, this report is a requirement of the 2024/25 Prudential Code. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the latest position in respect of treasury activities, and the prudential 
indicators be accepted. 
 
Reason:  
 
The 2023/24 edition of the Prudential Code added a requirement for quarterly 
reporting of treasury management activities and prudential indicators. Whilst 
quarters 1 and 3 do not need to be formally reported to full Council, there is 
an implicit understanding that they should be adequately scrutinised by 
Cabinet Executive. 
 

  

Page 7



 

164 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 24 February 2025 

221. 5 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2025/26 TO 2029/30  

 

 Considered - Report of the Finance Group Manager.  
 
Other Options Considered:  
 
None. It is important to produce a 5-year Capital Programme as a minimum 
requirement of the Capital Strategy, and that the programme aligns with the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

  

 RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL  
 

1. That the 5 Year Capital Programme for 2025/26 to 2029/30, set out at 
Appendix A of the report, be approved. 

 
2. That the application of capital resources of £1,422,512 for 2025/26, 

including a borrowing requirement of £680,012, be approved. 
 
3. That the Capital Strategy 2025/26 to 2029/30 be approved. 

 
Reasons:  
 
1. To obtain approval for the proposed level of capital expenditure in 

2025/26 and the suggested method of financing that expenditure. 
 
2. To provide a longer-term forecast of capital expenditure and financing 

requirements for the period 2025/26 to 2029/30. 
 

3. To ensure compliance with the Prudential Code. 

  

Page 8



 

165 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 24 February 2025 

222. PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR & TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
2025/26  

 

 Considered - Report of the Finance Group Manager.  
 
Other Options Considered:  
 
None. The approval of the Treasury Management Strategy and prudential 
indicators is a statutory requirement. 

  

 RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 

1. That the capital prudential indicators and limits for 2025/26 to 2029/30 be 
approved. 

 
2. That the Treasury Management Strategy for 2025/26 and the treasury 

prudential indicators be approved. 
 
3. That the Investment Strategy for 2025/26 be approved. 

 
4. That the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement for 2025/26 be 

approved. 
 

Reasons:  
 
1. The Local Government Act 2003 and supporting regulations requires the 

Council to “have regard to” the CIPFA Prudential Code and the CIPFA 
Treasury Management Code of Practice to set Prudential and Treasury 
Indicators for the next three years to ensure that the Council’s capital 
investment plans are affordable, prudent, and sustainable. 
 

2. The Act requires the Council to set out its treasury strategy for borrowing 
and to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy. This covers the Council’s 
criteria for choosing investment counterparties and limiting exposure to 
the risk of loss. 
 

3. The Act also requires the Council to undertake an annual review of its 
policy for calculating the minimum revenue provision (MRP) for 
repayment of external debt. 

  

Page 9



 

166 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 24 February 2025 

223. COUNCIL TAX 2025/26  

 

 Considered - Report of the Finance Group Manager.  
 
Other Options Considered:  
 
None – the setting of the Council Tax Requirement is a statutory 
requirement, and changes to Council Tax Support and discretionary liability 
must be approved by Full Council. 

  

 RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 

1. The Council Tax Requirement for 2025/26 be set at £6,754,058. 
 
2. *The District Council Band D Council Tax be set at £194.79, reflecting an 

increase of 2.99% (£5.65), all other bands being determined in 
accordance with the relevant Sections of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992, as amended. 

 
3. The precepts and Band D Council Tax for Leicestershire County 

Council**, the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC), the 
Combined Fire Authority, and the various Parish Councils within the 
District, be determined as set out in the report, with all other bands being 
determined in accordance with the relevant Sections of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, as amended. 

 
*Subject to consideration of feedback following the end of the public consultation 
period at 11.45pm on Sunday 23rd February 2025. 
**Subject to the meeting of Leicestershire County Council to be held on 19th 
February 2025. 
 

Reasons:  
 
The Council is statutorily required to determine its own Council Tax 
Requirement and to determine the Council Tax for the 2025/26 financial year, 
after considering precepts set by the other preceptors. 

  

Page 10



 

167 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 24 February 2025 

224. GENERAL FUND BUDGET PROPOSALS 2025/26  

 

 Considered - Report of the Executive Director (Section 151 Officer). 
 
Other Options Considered:  
 
No other options have been considered – The Council is required to set its 
budgetary requirement and for the Council to consider the opinion of the 
Executive Director (S151 Officer) as to the robustness of the proposed 
budget and the levels of reserves and balances being adequate. 

  

 RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL  
 

1. To have regard to the comments of the Executive Director (Section 151 
Officer) in paragraph 4.7 of the report in respect of the requirements of 
the Local Government Finance Act 2003. 

 
2. That the 2025/26 General Fund Revenue Account net expenditure budget 

of £15.407m be approved. 
 

3. That the increase of the General Fund Reserve level held to 45% of the 
net budgeted revenue expenditure be approved.  

 
4. That delegated authority be given to the S151 Officer in consultation with 

the Portfolio Holder to make minor amendments to the Budget should it 
be necessary. 

 
Reasons:  
 
1. It is a requirement for the Cabinet Executive and Council to take into 

account the requirements of the Local Government Finance Act 2003 in 
relation to the robustness of the budget and the adequacy of reserves. 

 
2. Cabinet and Council are required to consider and approve the General 

Fund Revenue Account budget proposals in order to set the budget and 
Council Tax for the forthcoming financial year. 

 
3. It is appropriate to review the General Fund Balance upper limit 

parameters given the financial uncertainty and the Council’s reserve 
levels. 

 
4. Minor amendments to the budget may become necessary prior to the 

commencement of the year in April, it is therefore appropriate to give 
delegated authority to allow these to be reflected in the budget. 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.18 P.M.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Blaby District Council 

Cabinet Executive 

 
Date of Meeting 12 May 2025 

Title of Report Resource and Capacity Requests 

This is a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan. 

Lead Member Cllr. Terry Richardson - Leader of the Council  

Report Author Chief Executive 

Strategic Themes All Themes: Enabling communities and supporting 

vulnerable residents; Enhancing and maintaining our natural 

and built environment; Growing and supporting our 

economy; Keeping you safe and healthy; Ambitious and well 

managed Council, valuing our people 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 This report requests additional resources for increased capacity, future 

planning, change of service and to respond to the requirements of devolution 
and local government reform.  

  
 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive 
  
2.1 
 
 
2.2 

That the proposed additional resource and capacity requests be approved 
as outlined in section 4.  
 
That delegated authority be given to the Section 151 Officer, in consultation 
with the Finance, People and Performance Portfolio Holder, to implement 
the approved recommendations, including any subsequent changes 
resulting from Job Evaluations or recruitment processes. 

  
 
 
 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 

To ensure that the Council has the necessary capacity and capability to 
deliver its Corporate Plan, projects and ongoing services effectively. 
 
To address identified pressure points (such as Local Government 
Reorganisation), bolster resilience in key areas, and maintain a high-quality 
level of service in line with the Council’s objectives. 

  

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

The Council continues to experience increased demands and complexity in 
service delivery. Multiple drivers such as corporate growth, large-scale 
developments, devolution, local government reorganisation and emerging 
service priorities necessitate the request for additional resource. As members 
are aware local government reorganisation, devolution, pressure of services 
and the need to plan for our future through apprenticeships have led to us 
reviewing our current capacity. 
 
Retaining and attracting skilled staff, reducing operational pressure and 
preserving high quality services are essential if we are to meet the strategic 
priorities set out in the Corporate Plan and the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy. 
 
Four of the roles required relate to increasing capacity this is due to audit 
deadlines, investment in our systems to link HR and financial information and 
developing resilience in our elections team.    
 
One role relates to a change in approach to delivery of our temporary 
accommodation and will see us move from paying an external organisation to 
manage the service to an inhouse solution.  
 
Four of the roles relate to apprenticeships and developing our future workforce 
in areas where it is often difficult to recruit and retain staff. The apprentice 
Business Support Officer will be funded using external funds.  
 
The remaining three relate specifically to local government reform and 
devolution to ensure we have the resources in place fo
[...]
her than the 
first year net cost will be covered by both saving and the pension 
contributions.  More detail is provided in the Changes to the 2025-26 Budget 
report also on this agenda 

 
6. What are the risks and how can they be reduced? 
  
  
6.1 The key risks are shown in the table below: 

  
Current risk Actions to reduce the risk 

Failure to secure and retain key 
staff, leading to service delivery 
risks. 

Appropriate structure in place; recognised pay 

structure adhered to, communications and 

engagement around LGR. Effective marketing of 

new roles. 

Lack of capacity to deliver Roles required as outlined above to mitigate risk 

  

Page 15



 
 
7. 

 
 
Relevant Consultations 
 

 SLT and key personnel have been consulted and informed of potential 
changes and feedback has been incorporated where appropriate. 

  
8. Other options considered  
  
8.1 Maintaining the status quo was considered, but existing capacity and resource 

pressures pose a high risk to successful service delivery and staff well-being.  

In some cases, outsourcing or agency use was considered, but typically 
proves more expensive, less resilient and may not align with the Council’s 
long-term strategic aims 

 
9. Environmental impact 
  

No direct environmental impacts are identified from the resource requests 

themselves.  

 

10. Report author’s contact details   
 Julia Smith Chief Executive 
 Julia.smith@blaby.gov.uk 0116 272 7576 

 

Page 16



Blaby District Council 

Cabinet Executive 

 
Date of Meeting 12 May 2025 

Title of Report Recommendations of Scrutiny Commission: Review into 

Recruitment and Retention of Staff 

This is not a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Maggie Wright - Finance, People & Performance 

(Deputy Leader) 

Report Author Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 

Strategic Themes Ambitious and well managed Council, valuing our people 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 This report presents Scrutiny Commission findings and recommendations 

following a review into recruitment and retention of staff at Blaby District 
Council.  

 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive 
  
2.1 That Cabinet Executive considers the Scrutiny Commission report and  

recommendations at Appendix A. 
  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 It is a legal requirement for Cabinet Executive to respond to Scrutiny 

recommendations within 2 months of receiving any such recommendations. 
  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

At its meeting on 2 April 2025 Scrutiny Commission approved the report 
attached at Appendix A for submission to and response from Cabinet 
Executive.  
 

4.2 Proposal(s)  
  
 Scrutiny requires Cabinet Executive to:  

• Consider the report 

• To respond by identifying actions proposed in light of the report 

• If Scrutiny has published the report, to publish any response 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



• If Scrutiny has copied the report to a Member, to provide a copy of 
their response to the Member.  

 
 

4.3 Relevant Consultations  
  
 As outlined at Appendix A. 

 
4.4 Significant Issues  
  

None.  
4.5 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 

Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health 
Inequalities and there are no areas of concern.  

 
5. Environmental impact 
   
5.1 A Net Zero and Climate Impact Assessment (NZCIA) has been carried out 

and no adverse impacts identified. 

 
6. What will it cost and are there opportunities for savings? 
  
6.1 Not relevant to this report.  

 
7. What are the risks and how can they be reduced? 
  
7.1 Any risks would be considered with the implementation of the 

recommendations. 
 
8. Other options considered  
  
8.1 No other options were considered.  

 
9. Appendix   
  
9.1 Appendix A – Review into Recruitment and Retention of Staff 

 
10. Background paper(s)   
  
10.1 None.   

 
11. Report author’s contact details  
[...]
 Author Finance Group Manager 

Strategic Themes All Themes: Enabling communities and supporting 

vulnerable residents; Enhancing and maintaining our natural 

and built environment; Growing and supporting our 

economy; Keeping you safe and healthy; Ambitious and well 

managed Council, valuing our people 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 The report sets out the changes that have occurred following the approval of 

the 2025/26 General Fund Budget in February 2025. 
  

 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive 
  
2.1 To approve the addition of £352,236 to the General Fund Revenue Budget 

resulting in a contribution from General fund balances of £240,597.  
  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 To ensure that any significant changes to the budget are brought to Cabinet 

Executive for Members consideration. 
  
3.2 To recognise the impact on the Councils General fund balance. 
  

 
 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background 

 
The Council’s original budget was approved on 25th February 2025. The 
approved budget before contributions from reserves and government grants 
was £15,781,762. It was agreed that the budget would be supported by a 
contribution of £486,470 from earmarked reserves and a contribution of 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



£111,639 to General Fund Balances, resulting in a net expenditure budget of 
£15,406,931. 
 
Whilst approval was given for delegated authority to the S151 Officer in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder to make minor amendments to the 
Budget should it be necessary, due to the value the following amendments are 
considered more appropriate for Cabinet Members consideration. 

  
  £ 

Approved budget before contributions from reserves and 
government grants 
 
Additional Funding from/to General Fund Balances 

 
1. Enderby Road Industrial Estate Rent Review 

 
2. Annual revenue costs for the AV system in the Council 

Chamber 
 

15,781,762 
 
 
 

 
46,000 

 
15,000 

 
     

3. Additional Reso
[...]
neral fund balances will be undertaken following conclusion of 
each evaluation. Updates will be brought to Members within the 
quarterly budget and expenditure report.  

 
The Leicestershire Pension Fund have confirmed a decrease in the Councils 
Employer contribution rate of 6% from 2026/27. The Council currently pays a 
rate of 28.3%, this will reduce to 22.3% from 2026/27 through to 2028/29, 
equating to an estimated annual saving of £692,000. This saving will be 
reflected in the MTFS going forward. 
 

4.2 Impact on the General fund 
 
The original budget allowed for a contribution to General Fund balances of 
£111,639. Following the changes detailed in section 4.1 a contribution from 
General fund balances of £240,597 is required. 
 

4.3 Significant Issues 
 
In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 
Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health 
Inequalities and there are no areas of concern.  
 

  
5. Environmental impact 
  
5.1 In preparing this report the author has considered the impact on the 

environment and there are no areas of concern.  
 
No Net Zero and Climate Impact Assessment (NZCIA) is required for this 
report. 
 

 
6. What will it cost and are there opportunities for savings? 
  
6.1 Financial implications are included in the main body of this report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 45



7. What are the risks and how can they be reduced? 
  
7.1  

 

Current Risk Actions to reduce the risks 

The risk that the expenditure will 
exceed the budget. 

Monitoring of the budgets is undertaken on 
a regular basis by Budget Holders in 
conjunction with Business Accountants, with 
quarterly reports presented to Cabinet 
throughout the year. 

 
8. Other options considered  
  
8.1 None 

 
 
9. Appendix   
  
9.1 None. 
  

 
10. Background paper(s)   
  
10.1 Resources and Capacity Requests Report 

 
11. Report author’s contact details   
 Katie Hollis Finance Group Manager 
 Katie.Hollis@blaby.gov.uk 0116 272 7739 
   

  

Page 46



Blaby District Council 

Cabinet Executive 

 
Date of Meeting 12 May 2025 

Title of Report Cabinet Executive Response to Scrutiny Commission 

Recommendations on the Administrations 2025-26 Draft 

Budget Proposals 

This is not a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Maggie Wright - Finance, People & Performance 

(Deputy Leader) 

Report Author Executive Director (Section 151 Officer) 

Corporate Priority All Themes: Enabling communities and supporting 

vulnerable residents; Enhancing and maintaining our natural 

and built environment; Growing and supporting our 

economy; Keeping you safe and healthy; Ambitious and well 

managed Council, valuing our people 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a response to Scrutiny Commission 

recommendations set out in the Scrutiny Commission report on the 
Administrations 2025-26 draft Budget proposals dated on the agenda on the 
24th February 2025. 

  
 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive 
  
2.1 That Cabinet Executive agrees the response to Scrutiny Commission 

recommendations as set out at Appendix A of this report. 
  
  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 The Local Government & Public Involvement In Health Act 2007 places a  

duty which requires Cabinet Executive to respond to Scrutiny  
Recommendations within two months of receiving them. 

  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
 The Local Government & Public Involvement In Health Act 2007 places a  

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



duty which requires Cabinet Executive to respond to Scrutiny  
Recommendations within two months of receiving them. Scrutiny 
Commission provided a report on the Administrations 2025-26 draft Budget 
proposals to Cabinet on the 24th February 2025. Due to the deferral of the 
Cabinet meeting in March 2025, permission was obtained from the Scrutiny 
Commission chair for the response to be provided at the Cabinet meeting in 
May 2025. 
 
Cabinet had opportunity to consider the recommendations prior to making 
the final recommendations to Council for the 2025-26 Budget Proposals but 
is now formally responding to the recommendations by way of this report.  
 

4.2 Proposal(s)  
 To agree Cabinet Executive’s response to Scrutiny recommendations on the 

Administrations 2025-26 draft Budget proposals attached at Appendix A. 
 

  
4.3 Relevant Consultations  
 Relevant Cabinet Executive Portfolio Holders and members of the Senior 

Leadership Team. 
  

 
4.4 Significant Issues  
 Not applicable. 

 
5. What will it cost and are there opportunities for savings? 
  
5.1 There are no costs directly associated with this response. 
  

 
6. What are the risks and how can they be reduced? 
  
6.1 No risks have been identified. 

 
 
7. Other options considered  
  
7.1 No other options have been considered.  Not responding to Scrutiny would 

not comply with requirements of the Local Government & Public Involvement 
in Health Act 2007. 

 
8. Environmental impact 
  
8.1 In preparing this report the author has considered the impact on the 

environment and there are no areas of concern.  
 
No Net Zero and Climate Impact Assessment (NZCIA) is required for this 
report 

 
 

Page 48



9. Other significant issues   
  
9.1 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 

Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health 
Inequalities and there are no areas of concern. 

  
 
10. Appendix   
  
10.1 Appendix A – Cabinet Response to Scrutiny Recommendations on the 

Administrations 2025-26 Draft Budget Proposals 
  

 
11. Background paper(s)   
  
11.1 Not applicable.   

 
12. Report author’s contact details   
 Sarah Pennelli Executive Director (S151 Officer) 
 Sarah.Pennelli@blaby.gov.uk 0116 272 7650 

      
 

         

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 
BLABY DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Cabi
[...]
t 
commentary are made to iPlan. 

Yes This is an ongoing action for Service 

Managers and Group Managers. 

Enhancements planned to Iplan during 

the year will increase consistency of 

reporting. 

Corporate 

Services Group 
Manager and ICT 
and 
Transformation 
Group Manager 

N/A 

 
         

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Resource and Capacity Requests
	6 Recommendations of Scrutiny Commission: Review into Recruitment and Retention of Staff
	Appendix A - Recruitment and Retention of Staff
	Foreword
	Contents
	1. Working Group Membership
	2. Scope of Work and Key Areas of Examination
	3. Methodology
	4. Evidence and Findings
	1. Workforce Profile
	2. Job Evaluation
	3. Recruitment
	4. Exit Survey and Leavers Feedback
	5. Pay and Benefits
	6. Annual Progress Review and Learning and Development
	7. Apprenticeship Scheme
	8. Human Resources

	5. Case Study: Development of Generative AI Tools
	6. Local Government Reorganisation and Devolution
	7. Conclusion and Summary of Recommendations


	7 Changes to the 2025/26 Budget
	8 Cabinet Executive Response to Scrutiny Commission Recommendations on the Administrations 2025-26 Draft Budget Proposals
	Appendix A - Cabinet Reponse to Scrutiny Recommendations




Minutes of the meeting

CABINET EXECUTIVE

Minutes of a meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Narborough

MONDAY, 12 MAY 2025

Present:

Councillor Terry Richardson (Leader of the Council) (Leader)

Clr. Cheryl Cashmore

Clir. Nigel Grundy
ClIr. Les Phillimore

Clir. Ben Taylor

Julia Smith

Sarah Pennelli
Louisa Horton
Marc Greenwood
Katie Hollis

Katie Brooman
Avisa Birchenough
Nicole Cramp

234

Health, Leisure, Climate  and Economic

Development Portfolio Holder

- Neighbourhood Services & Assets Portfolio Holder

- Housing, Community Safety and Environmental
Services Portfolio Holder

- Planning, Transformation and ICT Portfolio Holder

Also in attendance:
Clir. Nick Brown & ClIr. Neil Wright

Officers present:-

- Chief Executive

- Executive Director - S.151 Officer

- Executive Director - Communities

- Executive Director - Place

- Finance Group Manager

- Elections and Governance Manager

- Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer
- Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer

Cabinet Executive - Monday, 12 May 2025



302.

303.

304.

305.

235

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS

No disclosures were received.
MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2025, as circulated, were
approved and signed as a correct record.

PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL

No requests were received.

RESOURCE AND CAPACITY REQUESTS

Considered — Report of the Chief Executive.
Other Options Considered:

Maintaining the status quo was considered, but existing capacity and
resource pressures pose a high risk to successful service delivery and staff
well-being.

In some cases, outsourcing or agency use was considered, but typically
proves more expensive, less resilient and may not align with the Council’s
long-term strategic aims

DECISIONS

1. That additional resource and capacity be approved as outlined in the

report.

2. That delegated authority be given to the Section 151 Officer, in

consultation with the Finance, People and Performance Portfolio Holder,

to implement the approved recommendations, including any subsequent

changes resulting from Job Evaluations or recruitment processes.

Reasons:

1. To ensure that the Council has the necessary capacity and capability to

deliver its Corporate Plan, projects and ongoing services effectively.

2. To address identified pressure points (such as Local Government
Reorganisation), bolster resilience in key areas, and maintain a high-

quality level of service in line with the Council’s objectives.

Cabinet Executive - Monday, 12 May 2025




306.

307.

236

RECOMMENDATIONS OF SCRUTINY COMMISSION: REVIEW INTO

RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION OF STAFE

Considered — Report of Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer,
presented by Clir. Neil Wright — Vice Chairman of Scrutiny Commission.

Other Options Considered:
No other options were considered.

Clir. Neil Wright thanked all Officers and Members of the Task and Finish
Group for their hard work.

DECISION

That Cabinet Executive considers the Scrutiny Commission report and
recommendations as detailed in the report.

Reason:

It is a legal requirement for Cabinet Executive to respond to Scrutiny
recommendations within 2 months of receiving any such recommendations.

CHANGES TO THE 2025/26 BUDGET

Considered — Report of the Financial Services Group Manager.

Other Options Considered: None.

DECISION

That the addition of £352,236 to the General Fund Revenue Budget resulting
in a contribution from General fund balances of £240,597 be approved.

Reasons:

1. To ensure that any significant changes to the budget are brought to
Cabinet Executive for Members consideration.

2. To recognise the impact on the Councils General fund balance.

Cabinet Executive - Monday, 12 May 2025




308. CABINET EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY COMMISSION
RECOMMENDATIONS ON THE ADMINISTRATIONS 2025-26 DRAFT
BUDGET PROPOSALS

Considered — Report of Executive Director (Section 151 Officer).
Other Options Considered:
No other options have been considered. Not responding to Scrutiny would

not comply with requirements of the Local Government & Public Involvement
in Health Act 2007.

DECISION

The Cabinet Executive agrees the response to Scrutiny Commission
recommendations as set out in Appendix A of the report.

Reason:
The Local Government & Public Involvement In Health Act 2007 places a

duty which requires Cabinet Executive to respond to Scrutiny
Recommendations within two months of receiving them.

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 5.46 P.M.

237

Cabinet Executive - Monday, 12 May 2025



